
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 22 October 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Virtual 
 

IF YOU WISH TO VIEW PROCEEDINGS OF THIS MEETING, PLEASE 
CLICK ON  VIDEO LINK TO MEETING . 
 
AS THE PENSION BOARD WAS NOT SET UP UNDER THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT BUT UNDER SEPARATE PENSION ACT 
PROVISIONS, IT IS NOT COVERED BY THE REGULATIONS 
REQUIRING FACE TO FACE MEETINGS.  ALSO, AS THE BOARD IS 
NOT A DECISION MAKING BODY BUT OFFERS ADVICE TO THE 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE, THERE ARE NO MATTERS WHICH 
WOULD REQUIRE VOTING 
 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman – Matthew Trebilcock 
 
Scheme Members: 

 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
Employer Members: 

 

Marcia Slater Elizabeth Griffiths Angela Priestley-Gibbins 

 
Yvonne Rees  

Chief Executive 14 October 2021 
  

Committee Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel:  07990 368048; Email: khalid.ahmed@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:@video%20link%20to%20meeting,%20https://oxon.cc/LPB22102021


 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 21 January 2022 
 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is livi
[...]
nterests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by the Chair  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2021 and to receive information 
arising from them. 
 

6. Unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 10 
September 2021 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

7. Governance Review (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

 The Board is invited to consider the response to the 10 recommendations made within 
the Independent Governance Review undertaken by Hymans Robertson, as considered 

by the Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021. 
 

8. Climate Change Report (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the Fund’s first report produced in accordance with the 
Taskforce for Climate-Related Financial Disclosures template as presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021.  The report se The Board are invited 
to review the Fund’s first report produced in accordance with the Taskforce for Climate-
Related Financial Disclosures template as presented to the Pension Fund Committee 

on 10 September 2021.  The report sets out the Fund’s approach to meeting the 
climate related objectives as set out in the Funds Investment Strategy Statement, and 

the Board are invited to provide any comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
The Board will also receive a verbal update on the latest position following the decision 

of the Pension Fund Committee to switch the whole of its passive equity allocation 
(15% of the Fund) to the new Paris Aligned Benchmark Fund developed by Brunel 

alongside FTSE Russell. 
 

9. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 



- 2 - 
 

 

2021/22 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 10 
September 2021, and to offer any comments to the Committee. 
 

10. Risk Register (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

 This is the latest risk register as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 10 
September 2021.  The Board are invited to review the report and offer any further views 

back to the Committee. 
 

11. Administration Report (Pages 81 - 100) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021, including the latest performance 

statistics for the Service.   
 

12. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their latest report to 
the Committee. 
 

13. Items to be Included in the Agenda for the next Board Meeting  
 

 Members are invited to identify any issues they wish to add to the agenda of the next 
meeting of this Board.   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 9 July 2021 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.00 pm. 

  
  
Present: 

 
 

 Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 

 
Voting Members: Alistair Bastin 

Stephen Davis 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 

 
Pension Fund 

Committee Members 
in Attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Webber 

Alistair Fitt 

By Invitation: 
 

Simon Bradley (Observer) and Maria Slater (Observer) 

Officers: 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance 
and Money Management) and Khalid Ahmed (Law and 
Governance). 

  
 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below. Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

23/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 were approved. 

 
[In relation to Minute No. 16/21, the Board was informed that a replacement for Peter 
Davies, the Independent Financial Adviser had not been appointed. The tender 

documents for the post were with the Council’s Legal and Procurement Team. It was 
expected that Peter Davies would remain until the September meeting and would be 

paid on an ad hoc basis when needed.] 
 

24/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 11 

JUNE 2021  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 
meeting of 11 June 2021 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

25/21 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

The Board was required to publish an Annual Report covering its work of the previous 
year, for inclusion in the Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund.   

 
Members were provided with the report for 2020/21 which covered the Board’s 
meetings from July 2020 to April 2021. 

 
The Board was informed that it would play a key role in supporting the Pension Fund 

Committee in delivering its responsibilities following the McCloud judgement and the 
need to retrospectively collect and review data for the scheme members in scope of 
the proposed remedy arrangements. 

 
Reference was made to preparation for the next tri-ennial valuation of the Fund due 

at 31 March 2022 which would be a key area for the Board to consider during 
2021/22.  
 

Details of Board Members training was provided. It was noted that training of Board 
Members was a statutory obligation to enable Members to have the skills and 

knowledge to enable them to fulfil their duties. 
 
The report was noted. 

 

26/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2020/21 which was considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 5 March 2021, and to offer comment on the Business Plan agreed for 2021/22. 
 
Sean Collins informed the Board that in relation to progress on the further 

implementation of the Climate Change Policy, there had been limited progress due 
the restricted ability to hold meetings of the Climate Change Working Group. This had 

been caused by problems with membership and Officers being required to prioritise 
resources on closing the Pension Account Accounts in line with statutory deadlines. 
 

The Board was informed that the membership of the Climate Change Working Group 
had been agreed as the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pension Fund Committee, a 

scheme member representative (Steve Moran), a representative from Fossil Free 
Oxfordshire, Alistair Bastin (Representative from the Local Pension Board) and the 
Independent Financial Adviser. Councillor Jo Robb had asked to attend meetings of 

the working group. 
 

Sean Collins informed the Board that the working group would be receiving a report, 
providing carbon data on the equity and corporate bond investments, with data for 
both December 2019 and December 2020. In addition, the working group would 

undertake the initial work in respect of investing in climate solutions and monitoring 
the effectiveness of our engagement and voting strategies and include initial 

recommendations to the September meeting of the Pension Fund Committee. A 

Page 2



3 

report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Board on the outcome of the 
working group meeting. 

 
In relation to priority 2, delivering further improvements to the governance 

arrangements of the Fund, the Board was informed that a report would be submitted 
to the September meeting of the Pension Fund Committee on the proposals to 
implement the actions from the Hymans Robertson review into the governance 

arrangements of the Fund. 
 

The priority of improving the data management arrangements between the Fund and 
both scheme employers and scheme members, reference was made to whether 
there was scope for modelling of the data, rather than manually collecting and the 

Board was informed that this would happen.  
 

Regarding reviewing the arrangements with Brunel following the transition of the 
majority of Fund assets to Brunel portfolios, the Board was informed that 80% of the 
Fund’s assets had been invested in Brunel portfolios. 

 
The Board noted the report, together with the information reported.   

 

27/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

The Board had been invited to review the latest risk register as considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 11 June 2021 offer any further views back to the 
Committee. 

 
The report was noted. 

 

28/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

The Board was invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 11 June 2021. The report included key administration 

issues including the iConnect project, service performance measurement and any 
write offs agreed in the last quarter. 
 

The Board noted that at the Pension Fund Committee it was agreed to extend the 
temporary reduction in service level agreement targets (down to 75%) until the next 

meeting of the Committee in September. 
 
Regarding the implementation of i-connect, this was working better and Annual 

Statements were ahead of schedule. 
 

The report was noted. 
 

29/21 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

Page 3



3 

The Board was invited to consider the report on investment management fees and 
investment performance covering the 3 year period to 31 March 2021 and offer any 

comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

Sean Collins informed the Board that there had been an increase in investment 
management fees (£10m) for the last financial year. This had been caused by greater 
transparency over the underlying costs in respect of some of the private market 

portfolios. As well as providing information on their own fees, Brunel have provided 
information in respect of the fees paid to the underlying fund managers in the 

property and private equity portfolios. 
 
In addition, there was also higher fees paid to the legacy private equity managers in 

2020/21 which were related directly to performance. 
 

After discussion, the Board agreed to ask the Pension Fund Committee whether the 
Fund was getting value for money in terms of fees paid to Asset Managers, as Fund 
Managers were getting twenty times more than for Passive investments. 

 
The Board was informed that the Pension Fund Committee would be looking at 

whether Fund Managers had reached their targets.  
 
The report was noted.  

 

30/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

The Board discussed items to be included in the report to the Pension Fund 
Committee and the following was agreed:- 

 

 Annual Report of the Board 

 The re-appointment of Alistair Bastin to the Climate Change Working Group 

 Pension Fund Management Fees 

 Reflection of the importance of training for Board and Pension Fund 
Committee members.  

 

31/21 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 

MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
The Committee asked that a report back be provided on the meeting of the Climate 

Change Working Group.  
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

Page 4



 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 10 September 2021 commencing at 10.15 

am and finishing at 12.20 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Bob Johnston – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Kevin Bulmer (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Nick Field-Johnson 
 

Non-Voting Members: District Councillor Jo Robb, District Councils (non-voting) 

Shelley Cook, Academy Sector (non-voting) 
Alistair Fitt, Oxford Brookes University (non-voting) 

Steve Moran, Pension Scheme Member (non-voting) 
Alan Staniforth, Academy Sector (non-voting) 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Peter Davies, Independent Financial Adviser; Andrew 
McKerns, Hymans Robertson; Faith Ward, Chief 

Responsible Investment Officer, Brunel Pension 
Partnership 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Gregory Ley (Finance) and Colm Ó 

Caomhánaigh (Law and Governance) 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

32/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Richard Webber. 
 

33/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

34/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



PF3 

 
Councillor Nick Field-Johnson asked for an update on the recruitment of an 

Independent Financial Adviser.  Sean Collins reported that the position was currently 
being advertised.  Peter Davies continued to provide advice on a voluntary basis in 

the interim.  It was expected that the position would be filled by the next Committee 
meeting. 
 

On Item 25/21, Age Discrimination Cases in the Firefighters Pension Scheme, the 
Committee had requested that the Monitoring Officer attend this meeting to provide 

a
[...]
iscussions with the Pensions Regulator. 

 
Recommendation a) to adopt the Conflict of Interest Policy set out in Annex 1 was 
proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Bulmer.  The recommendation 

was agreed. 
 
2. Review the Constitution of the Pension Fund Committee to widen Scheme 
Employer Representation. 

 

It was agreed that there was no further action required as the Committee’s 
membership had been changed to comply with this. 

 
3. Review the Terms of Reference for the Pension Fund Committee and 
Pension Board, to clarify roles and improve communication between the two 

bodies. 

 

It was agreed that the deficiencies in communication between the Committee and the 
Local Pension Board should be overcome by the decision, already made, that the 
Chair attend meetings of the Board and that no amendments to the Terms of 

Reference were necessary. 
 
4. To reduce key person risk and to support the findings of the Good 
Governance Project, the Committee should consider the establishment of a 
Governance Officer role. This role would be to support the Service Manager 

(Pensions) and service delivery of the Fund. 

 

It was proposed to appoint a governance officer as well as a small team to support 
communications, training etc.  There would be a budgetary implication from this 
decision but it would most likely fall into 2022. 

 
Councillor Bulmer proposed recommendation b) and it was seconded by Councillor 

Edosomwan.  The recommendation as agreed. 
 
5. Review the agenda content for the Pension Fund Committee and Pension 

Board. Consider and implement an annual business meeting for the Fund. 

 

Page 10



PF3 

Hymans Robertson had proposed a governance matrix and calendar to help the 
committee to plan its agendas across the year and focus on key issues.  Officers 

proposed that there was a need to reduce the focus on short-term investment 
performance and have a more in-depth review of investment performance once a 

year.  Hymans Roberts
[...]
s Robertson to amend the 
draft Training Programme as set out in Annex 4 based on the 
results of the initial knowledge assessment and bring the revised 

programme back to the December meeting for approval. 
 

Introduction 

 
2. At their meeting in September 2020, the previous Committee asked Hymans 

Robertson to undertake an independent review of the Fund’s governance 
arrangements.  A key aspect of this work was to ensure the Committee was on 

the front foot in advance of the Good Governance Review that Hymans 
Robertson were completing for the Scheme Advisory Board.   

 

3. The final report from Hymans Robertson was presented to the Committee at 
their meeting in March 2021.  Whilst finding that the overall standard of the 

governance arrangements was good, the Report did highlight 10 proposed 
areas for further improvement.   
 

4. One of these recommendations was in respect of the constitution of the 
Committee itself to ensure wider representation of the scheme employers within 

the Fund, and this was taken forward at the March meeting.  The Committee 
then asked the Officers to continue to work with Hymans Robertson to develop 
a response to the remaining nine recommendations to be brought to this 

meeting.  This report sets out the latest position on each of the 10 and seeks 
the Committee’s agreement as appropriate.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
Governance Recommendations 
 

5. The latest position on each of the 10 recommendations is set out in turn below.  
These have all been discussed with the Team at Hymans Robertson, who in 

many cases have produced the initial draft proposal following the discussions, 
bringing in best practice observed from across the LGPS.  

 

6. Develop a fund specific conflicts of interest policy.  The main issue behind this 
recommendation was the potential conflicts of interest between the County 

Council’s role as the Administering Authority and its role as a scheme employer, 
including the potential conflict of interest for County Council officers, in particular 
the Section 151 Officer.  There was also a concern about the potential conflict 

of interest between the role of the County Council as a Shareholder of Brunel 
and its client role.    

 
7. The draft Conflicts of Interest Policy included at Annex 1 has been prepared by 

Hymans Robertson in conjunction with the Fund’s Officers and covers the points 

raised above as well as the general conflicts likely to be experienced in 
administering the Pension Fund.  The Committee are invited to adopt the draft 

policy.  
 

8. Review the Constitution of the Pension Fund Committee to widen Scheme 

Employer Representation.  This recommendation was accepted at the March 
Committee meeting and the Constitution amended by the full Council meeting 
at the end of March.  The Committee is now constituted with 5 voting members 

from the County Council representing the Administering Authority, and 5 non-
voting members representing Oxford Brookes University, the City/District 

Councils, scheme members, and 2 representatives of the academy sector.  No 
further action is required on this recommendation, although the new 
arrangements will be kept under review. 

 
9. Review the Terms of Reference for the Pension Fund Committee and Pension 

Board, to clarify roles and improve communication between the two bodies.  The 
roles and responsibilities of the Committee and Board are set out in the relevant 
legislation, and on review, appropriately reflected in the terms of reference for 

the 2 bodies.  In short, the Pension Fund Committee is responsible for the 
administration of the Fund, including the investment of all surplus assets, and is 

responsible for all decisions required to be made under the relevant legislation.  
The Pension Board is not a decision-making body.  It’s role is twofold – both to 
support the work of the Committee and to review that all decisions made by the 

Committee are consistent with the Regulation
[...]
y governance newsletters as well as other relevant training 
materials.  Additional documents can be added as required by Committee and 

Board Members.  It is expected that the site will be ready to go live by the time 
of the Committee, and all members will be provided log on details and initial 
training on using the site.  No further action is therefore planned on this 

recommendation. 
 

26. Develop a mandatory training policy including an escalation process where 
members of the Committee and/or Board fail to engage appropriately.  This was 

Page 21



seen as a key recommendation by members of the Pension Board, reflecting 
their concern that at present whilst there is a statutory requirement that all Board 
members must acquire the necessary skills and knowledge to sit on the Board, 

there is no similar requirement for Committee Members. 
 

27. The Committee have previously agreed a minimum training policy for all 
committee members.  This requires all Committee members to have completed 
either the 3 days LGA Fundamentals Training programme, or the relevant 9 on-

line modules of the Pension Regulators Trustees Toolkit, within a year of taking 
up their position on the Committee.  The Policy then requires a minimum of 2 

days continuing professional development in each subsequent year a member 
serves on the Committee, as well as attendance at al pre-Committee training. 
 

28. In further discussions with Hymans Robertson, it was agreed that the current 
policy was appropriate, but there needed to be a more robust process around 

the policy to ensure compliance and assess the overall effectiveness of the 
training.  At present, all training undertaking by Committee Members must be 
included in the Annual Report and Accounts. The Pension Board have agreed 

to include a similar record in their own Annual Report.  There is though no 
assessment of the effectiveness of the training undertaken. 

 
29. Following the discussions with Hymans Robertson, it 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 22 October 2021 commencing at 10.30am 

and finishing at 12.30pm. 

 
Present: 

 

 

 
 

Voting Members: 

Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Stephen Davis 

Elizabeth Griffiths 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 

Marcia Slater 
 

Pension Fund 
Committee Members 
in Attendance: 

 
 

Officers: 

Councillor Bob Johnston. 
 
 

 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 
Money Management), Sally Fox (Pension Services 
Manager), Gregory Ley (Financial Manager-Pension 

Fund Investment) and Khalid Ahmed (Law and 
Governance). 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 

below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

32/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

An apology for absence was submitted by Alistair Bastin. 
 

33/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2021 were approved. 
 

34/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 10 

SEPTEMBER 2021  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 

meeting of 10 September 2021 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 
 

 



3 

 

35/21 GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board was invited to consider the response to the 10 recommendations made 

within the Independent Governance Review undertaken by Hymans Robertson, as 
considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021. 
 

The Board was informed that one of the recommendations was in relation to the 
Constitution of the Committee which was to ensure wider representation of the 

scheme employers within the Fund, and this was taken forward at the March meeting 
before the May 2021 elections.  
 
Reference was made to the development of a fund specific conflicts of interest 
policy. The main issue behind this recommendation was the potential conflicts of 

interest between the County Council’s role as the Administering Authority and its role 
as a scheme employer, including the potential conflict of interest for County Council 
officers, in particular the Section 151 Officer. There was also a concern about the 

potential conflict of interest between the role of the County Council as a Shareholder 
of Brunel and its client role. 

 
The Board was informed that this recommendation was adopted by the Pension Fund 
Committee so that this conflict of interest policy applied to both Committee and Board 

Members. 
 
Discussion took place on this recommendation and the Board asked whether its 

Members should be registering their interests in the register of interests which 
Councillors signed. This would be investigated. 

 
Reference was made to whether the conflicts of interest policy covered political 
pressures/ philosophies or was it just financial. The Board accepted that there was no 

conflict arising from political and philosophical positions but did want to add the 
conflict between their employer’s position and those of employers as a whole. 

 
In relation to the recommendation on reviewing the Terms of Reference for the 
Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, to clarify roles and improve 

communication between the two bodies. The Board was informed that 

communication had been improved with both bodies receiving draft minutes of each 

other’s meetings, and the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee attending meetings 
of the Board, with Board Members invited to observe Pension Fund Committee 
meetings. 

 
Another recommendation related to the establishment of a Governance Officer 

role to support the Service Manager (Pensions) and service delivery of the Fund. This 
would reduce key person risk and support the findings of the Good Governance 
Project. The Pension Fund Committee agreed this recommendation, and this was 

supported by the Board. 
 
In relation to the recommendation relating to reviewing the agenda content for the 
Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, the Board was informed that it was 



3 

the aim of officers to ensure that reports which were presented to future meetings of 
the Pension Fund Committee were tied into the strategic roles and responsibilities.  

 
The aim was to reduce reports which were simply just for noting and the 

recommendations should reflect the regulatory roles and responsibilities of the 
Committee. Recommendations should be clear to ensure better focus on debate. 
 

The Chair asked if a similar exercise would be undertaken for the Local Pension 
Board and the Service Manager (Pensions) reminded the Board that its role was to 

support and scrutinise the decisions of the Pension Fund Committee and to ensure it 
was meetings its roles and responsibilities. 
 
In respect of the recommendation to hold a separate meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the annual business plan and budget, the Board asked that consideration 

be given to inviting Board Members to this meeting to attend as a “Critical Friend” to 
the Committee. It was agreed that a Special Board meeting should also take place to 
ensure the Board has input into the process. 

 
The comments on the recommendation relating to reviewing the process for risk 

review at the Fund were noted. 

 
A key recommendation was regarding a mandatory training policy including an 

escalation process where members of the Committee and/or Board failed to engage 
appropriately. The Board had expressed concern that the statutory requirement that 

all Board members must acquire the necessary skills and knowledge to sit on the 
Board, did not apply to Pension Fund Committee Members. 
 

The Board was informed that there needed to be a more robust process around the 
policy to ensure compliance and assess the overall effectiveness of the training. It 

was proposed that annual knowledge assessment be undertaken of all Members of 
the Committee and Board and then the overall skills and knowledge of both bodies 
could be assessed on an annual basis. 

 
The Board supported the recommendations on the Pension Fund Committee and 

asked that the Board’s comments be communicated to the Committee. 
 

36/21 CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board was invited to review the Fund’s first report produced in accordance with 
the Taskforce for Climate-Related Financial Disclosures template as presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021.  
 

The report set out the Fund’s approach to meeting the climate related objectives as 
set out in the Funds Investment Strategy Statement. 
 

The Board received an oral update on the latest position following the decision of the 
Pension Fund Committee to switch the whole of its passive equity allocation (15% of 

the Fund) to the new Paris Aligned Benchmark Fund developed by Brunel alongside 
FTSE Russell. 



3 

 
The Board noted the report and congratulated officers on the report.  

 

37/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2021/22 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 10 

September 2021, and to offer any comments to the Committee. 
 

Regarding delivering further improvements to the governance arrangements of the 
Fund, reference was made to the initial skills and knowledge assessment around 
Board Members, particularly as there were two new Board Members who did not 

have the necessary full range of skills and knowledge at this stage. It was agreed that 
this be added as a new risk to the Risk Register. 

 
In relation to further improvement of the data management arrangements between 
the Fund and both scheme employers and scheme members, reference was made to 

the impact of the McCloud judgement. The Board was informed that it was 
anticipated that this affected around 13,000 employees which would require a review. 

 
The Board noted the report.  
 

38/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board was asked to review the risk register report and offer any further views 

back to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

As per the discussion on the previous agenda item (Review of the Annual Business 
Plan), it was requested that Pension Fund Committee be asked to consider adding 
Knowledge and Skills on Local Pension Board Members to the Risk Register. 

 
In relation to the McCloud issue, the Board was informed that it was difficult to fully 

understand the implications of the age discrimination issues identified in the court 
case due to the lack of guidance. The Board was informed that all employers would 
be written to on the numbers this would affect. 

 
The Board noted the report, and it was agreed that the Pension Fund Committee be 

asked to consider adding Knowledge and Skills on Local Pension Board Members to 
the Risk Register.   
 

39/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board was asked to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee on 10 September 2021, including the latest performance 
statistics for the Service. 

 
The Board was informed that i-connect had now been implemented for all scheme 
employers with the exception of Oxford Brookes and OCC. 



3 

 
Reference was made checks were built into the software which would prevent 

erroneous data being uploaded to pension records. 
 

Reference was made to the reduced SLA which the team had been working to since 
March and an update on this would be reported to December’s Pension Fund 
Committee. It was noted that there had not been an adverse impact on the service 

because of the staffing issues which was evidenced by the lack of negative feedback 
in the customer survey. 

 
The report was noted. 
   

40/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

The Board discussed items to be included in the report to the Pension Fund 
Committee and the following was agreed:- 
 

 Conflicts of Interest Policy -.can the policy be reviewed to be explicit on the 
potential political conflict of the Council as an employer and the Admin 

Authority.  

 Annual Business Plan – That Local Pension Board Members observe the 
process 

 Risk Register – To consider adding Knowledge and Skills on Local Pension 
Board Members to the Risk Register.   

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


